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Statute Order Instructions

Descriptions of Column Headings:

Statute - Indicates the chapter and section of the Missouri Revised Statutes (RSMo) that relate to a particular charge code.
Type - Indicates the seriousness of a crime as determined by state statute (e.g. Fel = Felony, Misd = Misdemeanor and Infr = Infraction).

Class - Identifies the classification of an offense as determined by statute: A, B, C or D.

Charge Code - Isthe eight-digit code associated with a criminal offense that is divided into three segments. Thefirst five digits are pre-assigned by the Office of
State Courts Administrators. The 6th and 7th digits are either pre-assigned or left blank. If the 6th and 7th digits are not pre-assigned, then a selection from the list
of available NCIC modifiers, identified in the "Literal Description™ column, will need to be made. The NCIC modifier provides additional information specific to
an arrest charge and it triggers caution indicators used to enhance officer safety. The state modifier is the 8th and final digit that should be completed by selecting
the applicable state modifier.

F/P OCN - (Fingerprint/Offense Cycle Number) - A "Yes" in this column identifies offenses for which fingerprints must be obtained on the state criminal
fingerprint (OCN) card and submitted to the Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division of the Missouri State Highway Patrol. A "No" indicates a
fingerprint submission is not required. If fingerprints are collected and submitted to the CJIS Division, the fingerprints will be searched through the Automated
Fingerprint Identifications System; however, acriminal record for the offense will not be created.

Literal Description - Indicates the base description of a particular offense. The available NCIC modifiers are also identified in this column. |f more than one
modifier is available with the base code, then a selection must be made to complete the 6th and 7th digits of the charge code.

DNA - Identifies whether the offense requires the collection of DNA.
"A" identifies offenses that require the collection of DNA upon arrest.
"C" identifies offenses that require the collection of DNA upon conviction of an offense.
"S" identifies offenses that require the collection of DNA if the subject is registering as a sex offender.
"N" indicates that the collection of DNA is not required for the offense.

SOR - (Sex Offender Registration) - A "Yes' in this column indicates that registration as a sex offender is required upon conviction. A "No" indicates that this
charge does not require registration as a sex offender.

Statute Order (Instructions) - Page 1 of 6



Statute Order Instructions

Case Type - This column is used by OSCA to categorize cases for management purposes. "C" = Conservation, "F"' = Felony, "J' = Juvenile, "M" = Misdemeanor,
"IN" = Infraction, "O" = Ordinance, "T" = Traffic, "W" = Watercraft.

ROC - (Record of Conviction) - A "Yes" indicates the offenses that are reportabl e to the Department of Revenue upon conviction. A "No" indicates the offenses
that are not reportable to the Department of Revenue upon conviction. An asterisk "*" identifies offenses that occurred while operating a motor vehicle.

Effective Date - Indicates the actual date the charge code was created and available for use.
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Instructionsfor Selecting and Using M odifiers

STATUTE| TYPE/| CHARGE |[NCIC| F/P DESCRIPTION DNA|SOR|CASE| ROC |EFFECTIV
CLASS| CODE COD [OCN TYPE E DATE

E
565.081 |Fel |A| 13100 . |13 | Yes |Assault/attempts assault 1st degree on law enforcement officer, corrections | A/C| N F * 108/28/1989

officer, emergency personnel, highway worker or probation and parole
officer
(available NCIC modifiers - 10-12 or 99)

If an offender commits the crime of assault on a law enforcement officer with a gun, the Missouri Charge Code for this offense is 13100 . .
An appropriate modifier needs to be selected in order to complete the charge code. The list of applicable modifiers is provided below. In this
case, the maodifier for Aggravated Assault - Police - Gun is 10.

NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES

01 Aggrav Asdlt - Family - Gun 07 Aggrav Asdslt - Pub Off - Gun 13 Simple Asslt

02 Aggrav Asdlt - Family - Weapon 08 Aggrav Asdlt - Pub Off - Weapon 14 Aggrav Asdt - Gun

03 Aggrav Asdlt - Family - Stgarm 09 Aggrav Asdlt - Pub Off - Stgarm 15 Aggrav Asslt - Weapon

04 Aggrav Asdlt - Non-Family - Gun 10 Aggrav Asdlt - Pol Off - Gun 16 Intimidation (includes stalking)
05 Aggrav Asdlt - Non-Family - Weapon 11 Aggrav Asdt - Pol Off - Weapon 99 Assault - (freetext)

06 Aggrav Asdlt - Non-Family - Stgarm 12 Aggrav Asdlt - Pol Off - Stgarm

.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY

For the remaining position, enter the code for "Not Applicable" (.0) since the charge was not an attempt, accessory, or conspiracy. Therefore,
the complete Missouri charge code for assault police officer - first degree offense is 1310010.0. To complete the NCIC code 13___ use the same
two digit modifier (10) as entered in the Missouri Charge Code. Therefore, the complete NCIC code is 1310.

Since the charge is a felony, it is classified as a mandatory reportable offense and entered in the Criminal History System. The NCIC code
associated with this charge would trigger a caution indicator when entered into the Criminal History System. These caution indicators can be
invaluable when identifying a potentially hazardous situation for law enforcement personnel when dealing with such an individual.

This manual has been distributed by the Missouri State Highway Patrol. Inquiries regarding the use of this manual may be directed to the

Missouri State Highway Patrol, Criminal Justice Information Services Division, Criminal History Services Unit at telephone number 573-526-6345.
Written inquiries may be addressed to Post Office Box 9500, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102.
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EXAMPLE OF A COMPLETED CRIMINAL FINGERPRINT CARD

TYPE OR PRINT ALL INFORMATION IN BLACK INK

[5i0 w0 o [CAST HARE FHRGET HAME WIDOLE HAME BATE OF BIRTH GFFERSE CYCLE MO,
DOE JOHN D 01/01/1950 99123456
FOI HD. FESIDERCE - PLACE OF BIRTH SOCIAL SECURITY NO.
1234 SUNNY LANE, KIRKSVILLE, MO 63501 MO 123-45-6789
MSHP BARCODE BEX RACE HGT WaGT EYES HAIR COUNTY OF ARREST | ORIGINATING AGENCY MAME & Of
M | W | 601 | 190 J BRO BRO] 001 MOMHPEEOO
DATE OF ARREST DATE OF GFFENSE DATE FINGERPRINTED 308 Pine Crest Drive
06/01/2040 06101/2010 06/01/2010 Bcons ARG O
WF TYPE  CHARGE CODE STATE STATUTE LITERAL DESCRIPTIGN OF THE OFFENSE 4O FURTHER ACTION
1. F 1310010.0 563.081 Assault 1% degree on Law Enforcement Officer B R T ERATI
WARRANT ARREST: COURT CASE WO. COMMENTS REFERRED TO MUNICIPAL PA
-?m CHARGE CODE STATE STATUTE LITERAL TION OF THE WO FURTHER ACTION
& TURNED CVER TO
FEFERFED TO STATE Pa
WARRLANT ARREST: COURT CASE NO. COMMENTS PEFERFRED TO MUNICIPAL Pl
S W GE CHARGE CODE STATE STATUTE LITERAL DESCRIPTIGN OF THE OFFENSE ] wo PunTHER AcTION
1 g TURNED OVER TO
3 REFERRED TQ STATE P
WARRANT ARREST: COURT CASE NO. COMMENTS REFERFED TO MUSICIPAL Pk

u L THin = LA :
SAGEM LS1/P+ 000000477.F200
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EXAMPLE OF A COMPLETED PROSECUTOR DISPOSITION

AF. ML O
z

WARFANT ARREST COURT CASE HNO.

COMMVENTS

BID NG, MG, LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDTLE hAvE DATE OF BIRTH OFFEMSE CYOLE NG,

DOE JOHN o 01/01/1980 99123456
FBINO. RESIDENCE PLACE OF BIRTH SOCAL SECURITY NO

1234 SUNNY LANE, KIRKSVILLE, MO 63501 MO 123-45-6789
MSHP BARCODE SEX RACE HGT, WoT EVES HUR COUNTY OF ARREST | ORIGINATING AQENCY NAAGE & O

M w 604 190 BRO | BRO o001 MOMHPBBOO
DATE OF ARREST DATE OF OFFENSE DATE FIMNGERFRINTED 308 Pine Crest Drive
06/01/2010 06/01/2010 06i01/2010 Macon, MO 63552
CFE TYPE  CHARGE CODE STATE STATUTE UTERAL CESCRIFTION OF THE OFFENSE O Mo FURTHER ACTION
OF. ML O O TuRNED OWER TO

* F 1310010.0 563.081 Assault 1+ degree on Law Enforcement Officer AR AT B
WARRANT ARREST COURT CASE NO. COMMENTS O rEFERRED TO MuUNICPAL PA
OFFE TYPE  CHARGE CODE STATE STATUTE LITERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE OFFENSE [ %o FURTHER ACTICH

O TURKED OWER T
] REFERRED TO STATE FA
[ rererren 7o Murscsa P

CFF TYPE
OF AL 3
3

CHARGE CDDE

STATE STATUTE LITERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE OFFENSE

[ rerFerren 7o STATE PA
[0 meFeRRED 1O MUMICIPAL PA

WARRANT ARREST: COURT CASE MO, COMMENTS
PROSECUTOR ACTION
CHARGE 1 FILED O woT FwED O vowe pros: [ ameroeo [ e TowE BiLL O cergrrEn 0 commmMED | COMSCUDATED
FELOHY UTERAL CESCRIPTION OF THE GFFENSE CHARGE CODE HOIC CODE (CROMANCE CHARGES ONLY)
E b IR Assault 1+tdegree on Law Enforcement Officer 1310010.0 1310
CHARGE 2 O Fuen [ moT FLED O nouwepros O avenpen O weTRuc BILL O cerernen [0 cosmiNED | CONSOUDATED
E‘E'-GN' UTERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE CFFENSE CHARGE COOE HEIC CODE (SADIANCE CHARGES ONLY)
S0
[ orowasnce
CHARGE 3 O Fien O moT FiLED [ notLE PROS. [ ssserncen [ e TRLEE BILL O ceFerReD [J coMmsvED [ CONSOUDATED
EFW LITERAL DESCRIFTION OF THE GFFENSE CHARGE COOE MCIC CODE (ORDIMANCE CHARGES ONLY )
(U
[ oroewmnce |
CHARGE 4 O Feo [ noT FLED O mowLe pROS. [ ameroec [ e TRrE BILL [ cerereen [ cOMBINED | COMSOUDATED
E’E::"' LITERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE CFFENSE CHARGE CODE MCIT CODE (QADEWANCE CRARGES ONLY)
»a
[ oRoprance
CHARDE & O sen [ moT FLED O nouerros O axexpen [ e TRwE BILL O cerernen [J COMBINED ! CONSOUDATED
Em LITERAL DESCRIFTION OF THE GFFENSE CHARGE COOE HCIC CODE (DRDINANCE CHARGES ONLY)
[UE]
[ orovence |
CHARTZE R O Fen [J moT FLED O wowerRos [ auernpen [ s TRUE BILL O =] { CONSOUIDATED
E :'E;:N‘\' LITERAL DESCRIFTION OF THE CFFENSE CHARGE CODE MCIC CODE (DACINANCE CHARGES ONLY)
[ oroiramnce
FROSECUTOR'S ORI SIGMATURE

[ DITE ACTION TAKEN

MAITL TO: MISS0URISTATEHIGHWAYPATROL
Criminal Justice Information Services
P.0.BOX 9500

JEFFEFSON CITY, MO 65102-9500

PHONE: (573)326-6153
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EXAMPLE OF A COMPLETED COURT DISPOSITION

ELTE R LAST NAME FURST MAME MOOLE NAME DATE OF BIRTH OFFENSE CYCLE N,
DOE JOHN D 01/01/1980 99123456
FBI NG, RESIDEMNZE PLACE OF BIRTH SOCIAL SECURITY HO.
1234 SUNNY LANE, KIRKSVILLE, MO 63501 MO 123-45-6759
MEHF BARCOOE SEX RACE HGET, WET EYES HAR COUNTY OF ARREST | ORIGIATNG AGENCY HAME & OfY
M w 601 190 BRO BRO 001 MOMHFPBEBOO
DATE OF ARREST DATE OF OFFENSE DATE FINGERFRINTED 303!“‘ c‘]mDﬂ.\'e
06/01/2010 0610112010 06/01/2010 Macon, MO 63552

CEETYPE  CHARGE CODE STATE STATUTE LITERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE OFFENSE [0 %0 FURTHER ACTION

sl + [ TurneD oveR TO

. F 1310010.0 563.081 Assault 1+t degree on Law Enforcement Officer REFERFED TO STATE P&
WARRANT ARREST COURT CASE NO. COMMENTS DREFEHHEDTDWHA
OFF TYPE CHARGE COCE STATE STATUTE UTERAL DESCTRIFTION OF THE OFFENSE EI MO FURTHER ACTION

iF. M0 O tueneD over To

o [] REFERRED TO STATE P&
WARRANT ARREST. COURT CASE NO- COMMENTS [ REFERSED 0 MUNICIPAL P4
OFF TYPE  CHARGE CODE STATE STATUTE LITERAL DESCRISTION OF THE OFFENSE [ w0 PURTHER ACTION
f‘ we [ TurnED ovER TO

i ] REFERRED TO STATE PA
WARRANT ARREST COURT CASE MO, COMMENTS Dmnmmmm

COURT ACTION

CHARGE 1 [!Zlc-umr Oses [Oss Dcmmalaﬂ| Dwmwlﬂwmw;mxummml [ cHaMGE OF VENUE Em:::’\mm
OFFIYPE  CHARGE CODE STATE STATUTE UTERAL DESTRIPTION OF THE OFFENSE LENGTH OF SENTENCE TERM GF PROBATION | FIiE AMGUNT

¥

. F 1310010.0 563.081 Assault 1 degree on Law Enforcement Officer 2 yr S5E5 2 yr probation
CHARGE 2 | Oovary  Oses O=s O conrmesent | O woT aury | O] MOT GUALTY | WENTAL CRIEASE OR DEFECT | [0 esarece oF venueE ngm
OFF TYPE  CHARGE CODE STATE STATUTE LITERAL DESCRIFTION OF THE OFFENSE LENGTH OF SENTENCE TERM OF PROSIATION | FINE AMOUNT

F. M. &)

2z

CHARTGE 2 l Oowry [Oses [sis [ conrmesent I [ kot gury | [ HoT GUILTY ¢ MENTAL DISEASE OR DEFECT | [ cHANGE OF VEMUE E mg::mm
OFFTVPE  CHARGE CODE STATE STATUTE UTERAL DESCRISTION OF THE GEFENSE LERSGTH OF SENTENCE TERA OF PROBATION | FINE AMOUNT

F. M, O

a
CHARGE 4 | Oewrr [Oses Oss [ corrmevent | O wor gunry | [ woT sunTy / MENTAL ISEASE OR DEFECT | O cHance oF vErUE "',,""’sm*ﬁﬂ::"'wm
OFF TYPE CHARGE CO0E STATE STATUTE LITERAL DESCRIFTION OF THE OFFENSE LENGTH OF SENTENCE TERAM OF PROBATION FINE AMOUNT

LA N1

-,

CHARGE 5 ] O sury O=zes [OJss Clwmrl O wor gury l Dmmﬂ:m&wmmnﬁw] O cHaseoe oF venuE mﬁg:;:‘mm

CHARGE CODE STATE STATUTE LITERAL DESCRIFTION OF THE OFFENSE LENGTH CF SENTENCE TERM OF PROSATION | FINE AMGUNT

. M, 0)

|3
CHARGE 8 | Oeuery [Osss Osis [0 conFmeuest | O wot GurTy I O noT GuRTY ¢ MENTAL DiSEASE OR DEFECT | [ cHANGE OF vEMUE Em::?m
CFF TYPE  CHARGE COOE STATE STATUTE UITERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE OFFENSE LENGTH GF SENTENGE TERM OF PROBATION | FINE AMOUNT

Fw o

&
COURTS ORI SIGMATURE DATE ACTION TAKEMN

MATL TO: MISSOURISTATEHIGHWAY PATROL
Criminal Justice Information Services
B
JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65102-9500
PHONME: (573)526-6153
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August 2011 - August 2012

STATUTE  TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

8.172 Infr 5600205.0 5405 No Exceeded speed limit on capitol/state grounds set by Commissioner of N N IN N  07/23/1998
Administration

21.360 Fd 2927599._ 5099 Yes Record vote of member of House of Representative by other than the C N F N  01/01/1975
member

29.080 Fd 5403999._ 7399 Yes State Auditor examiner - violate oath of office or any duty imposed by C N F N  01/01/1975
Chapter 29

30.400 Fd 5404199._ 7399 Yes Violation of provisions of Section 30.400 regarding State Treasurer's C N F N  01/01/1975
handling of state money or bonds

30.756 Misd A 1948507._ 2607 No False statement on loan application by farming operation, small business or N N M N  08/28/1994
job enhancement business

32.057 Fel D 3720099._ 6199 Yes Breach of confidentiality regarding taxes C N F N | 09/28/1990

34.160 Fd 5413799. 7399  Yes Acceptance of gift/rebate/thing of value from bidder by Commissioner of C N F N  01/01/1975
Administration

37.725 Misd A | 5471399. | 7399 No |Knowingly/willfully disclose confidential information from examination N N M N  08/28/2004
from child advocacy to unauthorized person(s)

37.730 Misd A | 5471599. | 7399 No |Knowingly/willfully violate provisions of Section 37.730 N N M N  08/28/2004

41.215 |Fel |C| 5411499. | 7399 Yes Releasing names and addresses of individuals contributing to the "Missouri C N F N | 08/28/1998
National Guard Trust Fund"

41.720 Fd 2708599._ 4899 Yes Resist/aidinresisting aforce ordered by the governor to execute C N F N  01/01/1975
laws/suppress insurrection/repel invasion

42140 Fel C 5418599. 7399 Yes Release/use of names/addresses of individuals contributing to "Veteran's C N F N  08/28/1997
Trust Fund”

43.170 Misd A 27080__._ 48  Yes Personwillfully resists or opposes a member of the patrol in the proper N N M N  08/28/1997
discharge of their duties
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-13 or 99)

43.170 |Misd|A 2709099. | 4899 Yes Failedto stop or obey reasonable signal direction of a highway patrolman N N M Y  08/28/1997

43405 Misd A 2707003._ 4803 Yes Makingafalsereport of amissing child or missing children N N M N | 08/28/1997

43532 |Misd|A 5485099. | 7399 Yes Obtain criminal history record information under false pretense N N M N | 08/28/2003

43532 Misd A 5485599._ 7399 Yes Provider/youth services agency disclosed confidential information N N M N  08/28/2003

43535 |Misd|A 5485999. | 7399 Yes Disclosureof confidential criminal records N N M N  08/28/2005

43540 Misd A 5486099._ 7399 Yes Authorized state agency/qualified entity disclosed confidential criminal N N M N  08/28/2003
history information
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August 2011 - August 2012

STATUTE  TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

43.600 Misd B 2701503._ 4803 No Filing falsereport on highway patrol emergency telephone system N N M N | 08/13/1988

50.800 Misd 1970299. | 2699 No Fasely certifying fact/s covered by county financial statement (2nd, 3rdand N N M N  08/28/1989
4th class counties)

50.800 Fd 1970907._ | 2607 Yes Willfully/knowingly making afalse report of record contained in county C N F N  08/28/1989
finance statement (2nd, 3rd and 4th class counties)

50.815 Misd 1971399. | 2699 Yes Fasdy certifying fact/s covered by county financial statement (1st class, N N M N  09/28/1973
noncharter counties)

50.815 Fd 1971707, | 2607 Yes Willfully/knowingly make false report of record contained in county finance, C N F N  09/28/1973
statement (1st class/noncharter county)

58.452 Misd A | 3637299. | 5599 Yes Failure by acoroner or medical examiner to properly refer a suspicious N N M N  08/28/1991
death of achild under 18 years

59.660 Misd 2935799. 5099  No Willfully neglect/refuse to perform any of the duties required of recorder N N M N | 01/01/1975

60.355 Misd B 2326499._ 2999 No Knowingly move/remove/deface or destroy boundary marker, bench mark or N N M N  08/28/1998
horizontal control monument

64.295 Misd A 3603499._ 5599 No Violation of zoning regulations, restrictions or orders (non-charter 1st class N N M N  08/28/1978
county)

64.463 Misd 3603099._ 5599 | No Dumpingin an unlicensed area N N M N 01011975

64.690 Misd A | 3603399. | 5599 | No |Violate zoning regulations, restrictions or orders (2nd and 3rd class N N M N | 01/01/1975
counties)

64.895 Misd A | 3603599. | 5599 No |Violate zoning regulations, restrictions or orders (unincorporated area) N N M N | 01/01/1975

67.1222 Misd A 3603799._ 5599 No Violation of airport zoning regulations N N M N  08/28/1992

67.1663 Misd A 1936999. | 2699 No Violation of provisionsin Sections 67.1600 - 67.1663 dealing with home N N M N  08/28/1998
equity programs

67.1819 Misd A 5485799. | 7399 No Regiona taxi cab commission disclosed confidential criminal record check N N M N | 08/28/2004
information

70.441 Mi«d 3605599. 5599 | No Violations of rulesand regulations of rapid transit car, bus or other N N M N  05/21/1993
conveyance

77460 Misd 5419499. 7399 No City official knowingly/willfully allows any claim or demand against city N N M N  08/28/1997
when contract/agreement not authorized by law

77.655 Misd A | 3502599. 5999 | No |Failureto comply with proper election procedure N N M N  08/28/1991

79.360 Misd 5419599. 7399 No City officia allowing unauthorized claim against city N N M N  09/28/1939
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August 2011 - August 2012

STATUTE  TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

82817 Misd B 29185 . 50 __ No Violation of service of process-agentsin St. Louis City N N M N  09/28/1990
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-15 or 99)

84.340 Mixd 5405099._ 7399 No Serving without license as private watchman/detective/policeman N N M N  01/01/1975

84.720 Misd B | 5407599. | 7399 No |Violations of licensing regulations and procedures for private security N N M N  08/28/1993
personnel and organizations

92.920 Fd 5418699. 7399  Yes Members/employees of land reutilization authority - receive compensation, C N F N  09/28/1971
emolument or profit from lands held by the authority

105.452 Fel D) 5404299. 7399  Yes Committed acts prohibited by elected and appointed public officials and C N F N  03/29/1999
employees - 2nd or subsequent offense

105.452 Misd B | 5404499. 7399  Yes Committed acts prohibited by elected and appointed public officials and N N M N  03/29/1999
employees - 1t offense

105.454 Fel D) 5403699. 7399 | Yes Ethicsviolation by elected official or lobbyist - 2nd offense C N F N  08/28/1989

105.454 Misd B 5403799._ 7399 No Ethicsviolation by elected official or lobbyist - 1st offense N N M N  08/28/1989

105.458 Fel D 5404699. 7399 Yes Committed act prohibited by members of governing bodies of political C N F N  03/29/1999
subdivision - 2nd or subsequent offense

105.458 Misd B | 5404899. 7399 Yes Committed act prohibited by members of governing bodies of political N N M N  03/29/1999
subdivisions - 1st offense

105.470 Misd 5403599. | 7399 | No |Failureto register as alobbyist N N M N | 08/13/1986

105.473 Misd A 1971907._ 2607 No Lobbyist knowingly omit, conceal or falsify information required in monthly N N M N  08/28/2010
reports

105.492 Misd B 3507599._ 5999 No Misrepresentation or omission of factsin financial interest statement N N M N | 09/28/1990

105.961 Misd A| 19706 . 26 | No Knowingly, with malice, file afalse complaint against an individual in N N M N  08/28/1991
reference to the ethics law
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-08 or 99)

105.961 Misd A 19707__._ 26__ No Knowingly violate confidentiality of an ethics complaint against an N N M N  08/28/1991
individual
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-08 or 99)

105.961 Misd A | 5405299. 7399 | Yes Knowingly file acomplaint pursuant to Chapter 105 without just cause or N N M N  08/28/1991
with malice

105.961 Misd A | 5405399. 7399 | Yes Violate confidentiality requirements of this Section or Section 105.955(17) N N M N | 08/28/1991

109.270 Misd 5402099. 7399  No Destruction of state records N N M N  01/01/1975
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August 2011 - August 2012

STATUTE  TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

110.140 Misd 5402499._ 7399 No Clerk of County Commission discloses amount of bid before selection of N N M N  08/29/1959
depositaries

115.158 Misd B 5411199._ 7399 No Commercial use of centralized voter registration database N N M N  08/28/1994

115.203 Misd 3508899. 5999  No Classfour election offense of voter registration and submission of voter N N M N  08/28/2006
registration applications

115.205 Misd 3508599. 5999  No Classthree election offense - voter registration solicitor knowingly fail to N N M N  08/28/2006
register with Secretary of State

115.405 F€ 3508199. 5999  Yes Classone election offense - make false sworn statement/affidavit/statement C N F N  01/01/1978
of candidacy or sign such documents knowing statement is untrue

115631 Fel C| 3507999. 5999  Yes Classone election offense - willfully provide fal se documentation required C N F N  08/28/2005
for voter registration under Section 115.155

115.631 Fe 3508099. | 5999 Yes Committed class one election offense C N F N  08/13/1986

115.633 Fd 3508299._ 5999 Yes Committing class two election offenses C N F N | 01/01/1978

115.635 Misd 3508499. 5999  No Committing class three election offenses N N M N | 01/01/1978

115.637 Misd 3508699._ 5999 No Committing class four election offenses N N M N | 09/28/1985

116.080 Misd A | 3504499. 5999  No Falsely swearing to acirculators affidavit knowing it to be false N N M N  08/28/1999

116.090 Misd A 3509099._ 5999 No Illegally sign petition N N M N | 01/01/1981

116.090 Misd A| 51060 . |51 | No |Knowingly accept/offer bribein exchange for signature on initiative/ N N M N | 06/16/1999
referendum petition
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-13 or 99)

116.100 Misd A 3503299._ 5999 No Knowingly fileafasewithdrawal statement N N M N  08/28/1999

130.028 Fel D 3507299. 5999  Yes Violate Section 130.028.1 regarding discrimination/intimidation in election C N F N  01/01/1995

130.028 Misd A 3507399._ 5999 No Employer/committee/labor organization receive/cause political contributions N N M N  01/01/1995
from members or employees, except by consent

130.028 Misd A 3507499._ 5999 No Direct payroll deduction to acontinuing political committee, other than N N M N  01/01/1995
committee chosen by employee

130.031 Fel D 3506199._ 5999 Yes Transfer something of value to political action committee while concealing C N F N  08/28/2010
identity of source - 3rd or subsequent offense

130.031 Misd C 3506399._ 5999 Yes Transfer something of value to political action committee while concealing N N M N  08/28/2010
identity of source - second offense

130.031 Misd A 3506599._ 5999 No Purposdly failing to print name and title of committee treasurer on printed N N M N  01/01/1995
matter relative to a candidate
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August 2011 - August 2012

STATUTE  TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

130.081 Misd A 3506799._ 5599 No Violate provisionsof campaign finance disclosure law (chapter 130) N N M N | 08/28/2010

130.081 Misd A | 3507099. 5999 No |Failureto file campaign finance disclosure report purposely N N M N | 08/13/1986

130.081 Infr 3507199._ 5999 No Failureto file campaign finance disclosure report N N IN N  01/01/1986

137.177 Misd 3604099. | 5599 No Failureto secure abuilding permit N N M N 01011975

137.375 |Misd 3717099._ 6199 No Failureto make and forward assessment book abstract to state tax N N M N  08/28/2008
commission as required

137.420 Misd A 1970199._ 2699 No False certification to statement filed with county assessor with intent to N N M N  08/28/1945
defraud

141.810 Fel D 3710399._ 6199 Yes Land trust employee/trustee receiving compensation/profit from lands held C N F N  01/01/1979
by such land trusts (1st class county)

142.830 Misd A 4601006.0 5406 No Operate asan inter-state motor fuel user without being licensed as such N N T N  08/28/1999

142.869 Infr 3711902. | 6102 No Violate provisions of Section 142.869 regarding aternative fuel decal N N IN N | 01/01/1999

142.869 Infr 4600806.0 5406 No Operated motor vehicle required to have alternative fuel decal upon highway N N IN N  08/28/1999
without valid decal

142.869 Infr 4601606.0 5406 No Put/causeto be put alternative fuel into motor vehicle on which no N N IN N  08/28/1999
alternative fuel decal is attached

142.869 Infr 4601706.0 | 5406 | No |Seller of alternative fuel failsto properly record sale of alternative fuel put N N IN N | 08/28/1999
in vehicle displaying aternative fuel decal

142905 Misd A 3711702._ 6102 No Motor vehicle fuel tax evasion N N M N 01/01/1999

142911 Fel D 3711102. 6102 | Yes Motor vehiclefuel tax evasion C N F N  01/01/1999

142914 Misd A 3711202._ 6102 No Motor vehicle fuel transportation offense - 2nd and subsequent offense N N M N | 01/01/1999

142.914 Misd B | 3711802. 6102 No Motor vehicle fuel transportation offense N N M N  01/01/1999

142,923 Misd A 3711302._ 6102 No Sell/use/deliver/store or import for sale/use/delivery/storage of motor fuel N N M N  01/01/1999
where no tax paid

142,926 Misd A 4601102.0 5402 No Transport dyed fuel without nontaxable use statement on shipping paper N N M N  01/01/1999

142.929 Misd A | 3711402. 6102 No |Violation of importation of fuel laws N N M N  01/01/1999

142932 Misd A 3711502._ | 6102 No Evasion of tax related to motor fuel with dye N N M N 01/01/1999

142.944 Misd A | 3711602. 6102 | No Refusing inspection of motor fuel recordsin order to evade tax N N M N  01/01/1999

143.221 Fd 3709799._ 6199 Yes Employer, with intent to defraud, willfully failed to file return/truthfully C N F N  10/01/1985
account for/pay withholding tax

143.221 Misd 3709999._ 6199 No Employer, with intent to defraud, willfully failed to file return/truthfully N N M N  10/01/1985
account for/pay withholding tax
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143911 Fd 37080 . 61 | Yes Attempting to evade or defeat income tax C N F N  08/13/1974
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03 or 99)

143911 Misd 37085 . 61 | Yes Attempting to evade or defeat income tax N N M N | 08/13/1974
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03 or 99)

143921 Fd 37090 _. 61 __ Yes Failureto collect or pay over income tax C N F N | 08/13/1974
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03 or 99)

143921 Misd 37095 . 61 __ | Yes Failureto collect or pay over income tax N N M N  08/13/1974
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03 or 99)

143931 Fd 3701501._ 6101 Yes Failureto file/pay a Missouri income tax return C N F N | 01/01/1975

143.931 Misd 3702001._ 6101 | Yes Failuretofile/pay a Missouri income tax return N N M N | 01/01/1975

143941 Fd 3702501._ 6101 Yes Filing afase Missouri income tax return C N F N | 01/01/1975

143.941 Misd 3703001._ 6101 | Yes Filing afase Missouri income tax return N N M N  01/01/1975

144.080 Misd 3713002._ 6102 No Fail to collect salestax, file return and pay taxes, misrepresent assumption N N M N  11/22/1943
of taxes

144.083 Misd A 3712002._ 6102 No Making salesat retail without retail license N N M N  08/28/1999

144.480 F€ 3701302._ | 6102 Yes Withintent to defraud, willfully failed to make a sales tax return/pay sales C N F N  07/22/2005
tax/keep records/supply information

144.480 Misd 3701402._ | 6102 | Yes |With intent to defraud, willfully failed to make a sales tax return/pay sales N N M N | 07/22/2005
tax/keep records/supply information

144490 Fd 3706002._ 6102 | Yes Filing false salestax return C N F N  01/01/1975

144490 Misd 3707002._ 6102 No Filing false salestax return N N M N 01/01/1975

144510 Misd 3701202._ 6102 No |Violation of salestax law N N M N  09/28/1945

144.610 Fe 3715099._ 6199 Yes Fail to pay Missouri use tax C N F N  08/29/1958

144610 Misd 3715599. 6199 | No Fail to pay Missouri use tax N N M N | 08/29/1958

146.130 Misd 37100__._ 61 __ No Tax evasion onintangible personal property N N M N  09/28/1945
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03 or 99)

147120 Fel D 3711099._ 6199 Yes Making false statement on franchise tax report C N F N  08/28/1992

149.035 Misd A | 5478099. 7399 | No Sale of tobacco products without wholesaler license N N M N | 10/01/1993

149.051 Misd A 5479099._ 7399 No Possessfor the purpose of sale, any cigarettes to which the required N N M N  08/28/1986
stamps/meter units not affixed

149.071 Fd 3700702._ 6102 Yes Violate provision of Section 149.071 regarding evidence of payment of C N F N 01/01/1978
cigarette taxes
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149.076 Fd 3701102._ 6102 Yes Filefalsereport/application or make afalse statement to Department of C N F N  08/13/1974
Revenue regarding purchase or sale of cigarettes

149.200 Fel D 5482099._ 7399 Yes Knowingly or recklessly ater cigarette package and/or sell/distribute/ C N F N  02/01/2002
possess cigarettes not in compliance with federal regulations

150.100 Misd 1917599._ 2699 No Dealing asamerchant without alicense N N M N  08/28/1945

150.465 Misd A | 1917499. 2699 No |lllegal salesby an itinerant vendor or peddler N N M N  08/28/1995

161.409 Misd A 5411299._ 7399 No Violation regarding confidentiality of reports/records of Missouri N N M N  08/28/1994
Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing

167.020 Misd A 2614799._ 3899 No Knowingly submitting false information regarding residency for school N N M N  08/28/1996
registration

167.023 Misd B 2614999._ 3899 No Making false statement regarding prior history for purposes of school N N M N  08/28/1996
enrollment

167.031 Misd C| 26150 . 38 | No \Violation of education requirement for achild N N M N  08/13/1986
(available NCIC modifiers - 02-06 or 99)

167.031 Misd 5409099._ 7399 No Truancy N N M N 01/01/1975

171.181 Misd A | 1971099. 2699 No |School district employee selling commodities to school N N M N | 08/28/1989

173.754 Misd C| 19712 .. | 26| No Knowingly use/attempt to use false/misleading degree or in false/misleading. N N M N | 08/28/2009
manner from institute of higher education
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 07 or 99)

188.030 Fel C| 6101501. 1401 | Yes Perform or induce an abortion of an unborn child in violation of section C N F N  08/28/2011
188.030 RSMo

188.075 Misd A | 6102001. ' 1401 Yes Knowingly perform/induce/aid performing an abortion contrary to Sections N N M N  06/29/1979
188.010 -188.085 or fail to perform action required by Sections 188.010 -
188.085

188.080 Misd A 6100101._ 1401 Yes Perform/induce abortion by physician with no clinical privileges at hospital N N M N  09/15/2005
within 30 miles of abortion/inducement

188.080 Fel B 6101001._ 1401 Yes Perform/induce/attempt to perform/induce abortion by person who isnot a C N F N  08/13/1986
physician

190.142 Misd B 3635199._ 5599 No Provide EMT serviceswithout alicense or impersonate an EMT N N M N  08/28/1998

190.246 Misd B | 3634699. 5599 | No Illegally use, sell or possess epinephrine auto-injector device N N M N  08/28/2002

190.246 Misd B 3634799._ 5599 No |Illegal disposa of an epinephrine auto-injector device N N M N  08/28/2002

190.308 Misd B 2701703._ 4803 No Misusing"911" N N M N  08/28/1996
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190.528 Misd B 3634899._ 5599 No Operate stretcher van service without valid license